
4,016
4,064
4,088
4,105
4,127

4,150
4,161
4,184
4,236
4,280

4,313
4,334
4,322

25
24
24
24
24

24
24
24
24
24

24
26
26

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2

2
3
3

311
328
339
341
348

354
360
363
371
374

380
388
390

426
431
430
424
426

425
428
430
432
436

438
437
432

2,798,502
2,742,950
2,725,373
2,724,020
2,715,200

2,713,398
2,696,741
2,681,097
2,687,485
2,715,224

2,716,930
2,705,448
2,690,228

52,477
49,689
49,603
49,560
49,379

48,947
48,062
46,560
46,372
46,149

45,229
45,138
44,763

81
81
81
687
687

687
687
687
687
722

722
769
769

173,723
179,236
183,482
193,120
196,827

201,843
201,259
200,991
200,076
207,864

212,417
212,846
213,122

133,790
135,630
139,875
145,972
148,361

150,706
150,974
152,452
155,656
160,212

166,805
171,868
172,514

End of 2012
End of 2013
End of 2014
End of 2015
End of 2016

End of 2017
End of 2018
End of 2019
End of 2020
End of 2021

End of 2022
End of 2023
End of 2024

101年底
102年底
103年底
104年底
105年底

106年底
107年底
108年底
109年底
110年底

111年底
112年底
113年底

2,413
2,422
2,427
2,464
2,534

2,613
2,726
2,866
2,920
3,042

3,135
3,293
3,376
3,488
3,595

3,818
3,891

21
21
21
22
22

23
24
28
26
27

37
40
43
52
53

101
98

1
1
1
1
1

1
3
1
1
2

3
4
4
4
4

4
4

114
113
114
114
123

133
143
150
154
164

187
200
204
208
222

252
282

221
221
224
226
243

255
276
300
305
320

343
377
399
419
430

448
452

2,537,396
2,460,148
2,363,886
2,345,794
2,313,398

2,279,498
2,295,290
2,304,169
2,348,788
2,375,715

2,373,402
2,404,286
2,453,347
2,519,934
2,659,518

2,695,555
2,757,499

36,691
35,058
32,090
34,016
33,971

33,940
35,015
35,825
73,235
80,768

37,596
38,386
40,774
43,788
47,119

69,798
76,732

198
107
107
107
107

202
273
202
202
300

329
451
548
618
638

586
589

59,866
57,382
53,188
54,905
57,040

58,017
59,427
62,354
62,988
65,333

69,327
74,240
78,686
82,943
92,585

103,439
129,748

113,506
114,594
109,456
110,310
111,024

109,027
113,191
115,237
117,573
119,784

126,733
130,327
138,825
147,122
163,018

170,042
177,574

End of 1995
End of 1996
End of 1997
End of 1998
End of 1999

End of 2000
End of 2001
End of 2002
End of 2003
End of 2004

End of 2005
End of 2006
End of 2007
End of 2008
End of 2009

End of 2010
End of 2011

84年底
85年底
86年底
87年底
88年底

89年底
90年底
91年底
92年底
93年底

94年底
95年底
96年底
97年底
98年底

99年底
100年底

勞動部勞動關係司。

2.100年以前依據職業標準分類第5次修訂編製，101年起依據第6次修訂編製。
1.本表資料90年以前不含金門縣及連江縣。

表 3-5 職業工會─按職業分

單位：家、人

及 經 理 人 員
主管、企業主管
民意代表、行政

助理專業人員
技 術 員 及

總 計 各業工人聯合會 專業人員
年 底 別

tives & managers
business execu-
administrator,
government
Legislators,

professionals
associate

Technicians &

workers
Miscellaneous

Grand total Professionals

End of year 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數

Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members

及經理人員
民意代表、主管

助理專業人員
技 術 員 及

總 計 各業工人聯合會 專業人員
年 底 別

& managers
senior officials
Legislators,

professionals
associate

Technicians &

workers
Miscellaneous

Grand total Professionals

End of year 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數

Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members

資料來源：

說 明：
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149
150
152
153
154

152
146
147
149
147

145
146
145

1,004
1,015
1,025
1,043
1,051

1,060
1,062
1,079
1,100
1,124

1,137
1,133
1,125

107
111
111
111
111

113
115
114
113
112

114
112
113

1,096
1,104
1,105
1,110
1,115

1,125
1,127
1,130
1,140
1,148

1,153
1,159
1,161

369
369
367
367
363

360
361
358
357
357

358
359
358

528
531
534
531
534

536
537
538
549
556

562
571
569

33,501
33,575
33,970
35,672
38,621

41,409
42,028
43,746
45,987
48,301

54,514
55,524
57,104

616,157
619,618
623,549
634,787
639,417

648,314
654,452
662,230
669,979
681,538

689,611
691,081
689,958

64,988
62,397
61,715
60,931
60,040

59,529
58,683
59,137
58,551
58,470

57,654
56,930
56,123

1,033,819
1,001,557
989,100
970,743
958,583

947,144
934,830
917,853
915,119
918,839

906,912
895,036
886,509

430,348
409,808
396,130
385,650
377,269

371,624
364,557
358,966
355,227
351,556

341,786
336,143
331,391

259,618
251,359
247,868
246,898
246,016

243,195
241,209
238,475
239,831
241,573

241,280
240,113
237,975

40
48
49
49
53

64
73
77
78
82

85
98
100
101
105

106
107

371
376
382
402
423

434
475
525
549
598

632
691
729
782
838

916
951

108
104
104
104
103

104
105
108
105
107

111
115
117
121
123

125
125

915
921
920
927
935

959
975
999

1,002
1,001

1,009
1,026
1,032
1,042
1,048

1,075
1,073

322
322
320
325
334

340
343
347
348
353

360
363
367
376
379

384
384

300
295
292
294
297

300
309
331
347
364

368
379
381
383
393

407
415

16,894
18,268
18,592
19,226
20,802

23,246
23,346
23,807
24,443
24,824

24,190
25,788
27,113
27,787
30,147

33,873
36,911

415,591
398,008
386,210
391,337
394,937

383,256
399,913
397,686
401,042
408,874

424,811
432,851
447,237
466,625
514,388

531,115
541,916

85,801
59,145
56,672
56,769
56,574

56,928
56,681
57,914
57,859
57,483

59,792
59,654
62,570
65,752
69,274

68,896
69,772

1,069,754
1,035,889
998,041
987,614
983,651

964,530
961,372
978,888
980,268
986,339

993,232
1,006,119
1,015,604
1,025,894
1,055,771

1,055,727
1,057,925

527,826
537,338
512,947
496,612
473,999

471,846
463,031
450,207
446,317
442,876

442,978
441,084
441,977
452,255
464,163

436,456
435,847

211,269
204,359
196,583
194,898
181,293

178,506
183,041
182,049
184,493
187,974

194,414
195,386
200,013
207,150
222,415

225,623
230,485

The Department of Employment Relations, MOL.

classified from 2012 refer to Rev.6.
2.Data series were classified before 2011 refer to Standard Occupational Classification System, Rev.5. Data series were
1.Series data exclude Kinmen County and Lienchiang County before 2001.

Table 3-5 Professional Unions by Occupation

Unit：Establishment、Person

及 售 貨 員
服務工作人員

工 作 人 員
農、林、漁、牧

有關工作人員
技 術 工 及

及 組 裝 工
機械設備操作工

及體力工
非技術工

事務工作人員

sales workers
shop & market
Service workers,

& fishing workers
husbandry, forestry
Agricultural, animal

assemblers
operators &

Plant & machine

trades workers
Craft & related

occupations
Elementary

Clerks

工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數

Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members

事務支援人員 工作人員
服務及銷售

牧業生產人員
農、林、漁、

工作人員
技藝有關

及組裝人員
機械設備操作

及勞力工
基層技術工

support workers
Clerical

sales workers
Service &

fishery workers
forestry &

Skilled agricultural,

trades workers
Craft & related

assemblers
operators &

Plant & machine

labourers
Elementary

工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數 工會數 會員人數

Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members Unions Members

Source：

Note：
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